providing relief to the real estate industry by deferring the application of certain provisions of this
PIC Q&A for a period of three years until December 31, 2020. On December 15, 2020, the
Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 34-2020 which further extended the deferral of certain
provisions of this PIC Q&A until December 31, 2023.

Starting January 1, 2024, the Group adopted the remaining provisions of PIC Q&A 2018-12,
specifically on the: (i) significant financing components, and (ii) implementing the IFRIC Agenda
Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Goods (Philippine Accounting Standards 23,
Borrowing Cost). SEC MC No. 34-2020 deferring the adoption of the exclusion of land in the
calculation of percentage of completion is not applicable to the Group as is it is already in full
compliance with the requirements of the provisions of (PIC) Q&A No. 2018-12. The Group opted
to adopt the changes using modified retroactive approach effective January 1, 2024 and the
impact was recognized in the opening retained earnings. The comparative information is not
restated.

- 8 -

*SGVFS196058*

The impact of modified retrospective adoption of the above changes are detailed below:

January 1, 2024
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Assets
Receivables - net P=23,265,106 (P=431,860) P=22,833,246
Real estate held for sale and development

(Note 6) 51,342,601 (2,573,409) 48,769,192
Investment in associates and joint ventures 19,091,633 (113,190) 18,978,443
Deferred tax asset - net 922,891 110,465 1,033,356

Liabilities and Equity
Contract liabilities and other customers’

advances and deposits (Note 18) P=19,351,005 P=10,001 P=19,361,006
Deferred tax liabilities - net 6,434,245 (640,765) 5,793,480
Retained earnings 90,797,032 (2,377,230) 88,419,802

The nature of the adjustments are as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Borrowing Cost

Significant
Financing

Component Total Adjustments
Assets
Receivables - net P=− (P=431,860) (P=431,860)
Real estate held for sale and development (2,573,409) − (2,573,409)
Investment in associates and joint ventures (113,190) − (113,190)
Deferred tax asset - net − 110,465 110,465

Liabilities and Equity
Contract liabilities and other customers’

advances and deposits − 10,001 10,001
Deferred tax liabilities - net (640,765) − (640,765)
Retained earnings (2,045,834) (331,396) (2,377,230)

 Amendments to PAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

[…]

fluctuation from the lowest and highest price based on 1-year historical price movements
in 2024 and 2023.

Effect on income before income tax
Change in coal price 2023 2022
Based on ending coal inventory
Increase by 62% in 2024 and 29% in 2023 P=290,758 P=774,424
Decrease by 62% in 2024 and 29% in 2023 (290,758) (774,424)

Based on coal sales volume
Increase by 64% in 2024 and 33% in 2023 P=4,779,123 P=13,164,053
Decrease by 64% in 2024 and 33% in 2023 (4,779,123) (13,164,053)

e. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to market risk for
changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations.  The Group’s
policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s income before income tax and
equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all variables held constant, through
the impact on floating rate borrowings:

2024

Change in
basis points

Effect on income
before

income tax Effect on equity
Peso floating rate borrowings +100 bps (P=329,812) (P=247,359)

-100 bps 329,812 247,359

2023

Change in
basis points

Effect on income
before

income tax Effect on equity
Peso floating rate borrowings +100 bps (P=108,537) (P=81,403)

-100 bps 108,537 81,403

The sensitivity analyses shown above are based on the assumption that the interest movements
will be more likely be limited to hundred basis points upward or downward fluctuation in both
2024 and 2023.  The forecasted movements in percentages of interest rates used were derived
based on the Group’s historical changes in the market interest rates on unsecured bank loans.

- 102 -

*SGVFS196058*

f. Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s currency risks arise mainly from cash
and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts and other payable, short-term loans and long-term
loans of the Group which are denominated in a currency other than the Group’s functional
currency.  The effect on the Group’s consolidated statements of income is computed based on the
carrying value of the floating rate receivables as at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency rate

Effect on income
before income tax (in PHP)

2024 2023 2024 2023

US Dollar1 +0.14% +2.54% (P=881) P=176,921
-0.14% -2.54% 881 (176,921)

Japanese Yen2 +5.69% +5.98% 3,848 4,152
-5.69% -5.98% (3,848) (4,152)

UK Pounds3 +3.46% +3.16% 11 1
-3.46% -3.16% (11) (1)

E.M.U. Euro4 +5.19% +1.61% (1,431) 831
-5.19% -1.61% 1,431 (831)

1.The exchange rates used were P=58.01 to $1 and P=55.57 to $1 for the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
2 The exchange rates used were P=0.37 to ¥1 and P=0.39 to ¥1 for the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
3.The exchange rates used were P=72.43 to £1 and P=70.76 to £1 for the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
4. The exchange rates used were P=59.92 to €1 and P=61.47 to €1 for the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Information on the Group’s foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities and
their Philippine Peso equivalents as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 follows: